



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

COURT SQUARE CAPITAL)
MANAGEMENT, L.P., COURT SQUARE)
CAPITAL GP, LLC and COURT SQUARE)
CAPITAL GP, III, LLC,)

No. 205, 2024

Defendants and)
Counterclaim Plaintiffs)
Below/Appellants,)

On Appeal From The Court of)
Chancery, C.A. No.: 2021-0262-)
KSJM)

v.)

KEVIN BROWN,)
Plaintiff and)
Counterclaim Defendant)
Below/Appellee.)

PUBLIC VERSION
FILED JULY 24, 2024

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

MORRIS JAMES LLP

DECHERT LLP

Steven B. Feirson
Alan D. Berkowitz
J. Ian Downes
Michael H. McGinley
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 994-4000

P. Clarkson Collins, Jr. (#739)
K. Tyler O'Connell (#4514)
Samuel E. Bashman (#6751)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6800

Tanya K. Warnke
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 698-3500

*Attorneys for Defendants and Counterclaim
Plaintiffs Below/Appellants Court Square
Capital Management, L.P., Court Square
Capital GP, LLC and Court Square Capital
GP, III, LLC*

Dated: July 9, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 9 |
| A. Brown’s Employment at Court Square and Obligations under the LLC Agreements | 9 |
| 1. Limited Covenant Protecting Court Square’s Intellectual Property..... | 10 |
| 2. Confidentiality Obligations..... | 11 |
| 3. Forfeiture of Carry in the Event of any Breach of Section 5.14..... | 12 |
| B. Brown’s Work on Hayward and Zodiac on Behalf of Court Square..... | 13 |
| C. Brown signs his separation agreement and deal sheet prior to joining MSD..... | 15 |
| D. Brown’s Employment at MSD..... | 16 |
| 1. Brown’s Employment by MSD | 16 |
| 2. Brown Immediately Continued his Efforts to Acquire Zodiac, Only Now on Behalf of MSD Instead of Court Square. | 17 |
| 3. Requesting and Distributing Court Square’s Confidential HUMs to an MSD Investment Professional..... | 20 |
| 4. Brown Leads MSD’s Deal Team to Acquire Hayward During his Non-compete Period and | |

| | |
|---|----|
| Receives Significant Compensation Shortly Thereafter..... | 22 |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 25 |
| A. The Parties’ Claims and the Court of Chancery’s Rejection of Brown’s Motion to Dismiss..... | 25 |
| B. Trial and the Court of Chancery’s Decision | 26 |
| ARGUMENT | 28 |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED SECTION 5.14(A) UNAMBIGUOUSLY PERMITTED BROWN TO PROVIDE INVESTMENT ADVICE TO MSD ON ZODIAC AND HAYWARD DURING THE RESTRICTED PERIOD..... | 28 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 28 |
| B. Standard and Scope of Review..... | 28 |
| C. Merits of Argument..... | 28 |
| 1. Brown Violated Section 5.14(a)’s Plain Terms | 29 |
| a. A Breach of Section 5.14(a) Does Not Occur Only Where There Is a Completed Purchase of an Investment Opportunity | 30 |
| b. Brown Was Compensated “Based on” His Provision of Investment Advice Concerning Zodiac and Hayward ... | 31 |
| 2. The Court of Chancery’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent with the Intent of Section 5.14(a)..... | 34 |
| 3. At the Very Least, Section 5.14(a) Is Ambiguous and Requires Consideration of Extrinsic Evidence, Which the Court of Chancery Ignored..... | 38 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| II. | THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY REQUIRING COURT SQUARE TO PROVE MATERIALITY AND HARM WITH RESPECT TO BROWN’S BREACH OF HIS CONFIDENTIALITY OBLIGATIONS. | 41 |
| A. | Question Presented..... | 41 |
| B. | Standard and Scope of Review..... | 41 |
| C. | Merits of the Argument..... | 41 |
| 1. | The Court of Chancery’s Decision Is Plainly Inconsistent with <i>Cantor Fitzgerald</i> , the Delaware LLC Act, and Basic Contract Law Principles. | 42 |
| 2. | Brown Breached His Obligations under Section 5.14(c)..... | 46 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 50 |

EXHIBITS

| | |
|--|-------|
| Order Resolving Kevin Brown’s Motion to Dismiss Counterclaims, dated Mar. 22, 2022 | Ex. A |
| Post-Trial Memorandum Opinion, dated Dec. 15, 2023 | Ex. B |
| Order Resolving Dispute Over Pre-Judgment Interest, dated Apr. 17, 2024..... | Ex. C |
| Final Order and Judgment, dated Apr. 26, 2024..... | Ex. D |
| Order Granting Bill of Costs, dated May 16, 2024..... | Ex. E |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ainslie v. Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P.</i> , 2023 WL 106924 (Del. Ch. Jan. 4, 2023), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 312 A.3d 674 (Del. 2024) | 45 |
| <i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Ainslie</i> , 312 A.3d 674 (Del. 2024) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Capella Holdings, LLC v. Anderson</i> , 2017 WL 5900077 (Del. Ch. Nov. 29, 2017) | 36, 37 |
| <i>Daniel v. Hawkins</i> , 289 A.3d 631 (Del. 2023) | 28, 41 |
| <i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 779992 (Del. Mar. 8, 2010) | 33 |
| <i>Merchants Nat'l Props., Inc. v. Meyerson</i> , 2000 WL 1041229 (Del Ch. July 24, 2000) | 39 |
| <i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) | 36 |
| <i>UtiliSave, LLC v. Miele</i> , 2015 WL 5458960 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2015) | 47 |
| <i>West Willow-Bay Ct., LLC v. Robino-Bay Ct. Plaza, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 3317551 (Del. Ch. June 19, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 985 A.2d 391 (Del. 2009) | 38 |
| Statutes | |
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-306 | 42, 44 |
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-502 | 42, 44 |

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 227 cmt.....45
Williston on Contracts § 38:1245
